

# **Prince George's County Council**

## **Agenda Item Summary**

Meeting Date: 7/21/2015 Effective Date:

**Reference No.:** CR-044-2015 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

**Proposer(s):** County Executive

**Sponsor(s):** Harrison, Franklin, Taveras, Davis and Glaros

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COUNTY'S MUNICIPAL SOLID

WASTE COLLECTIONS CONTRACTS for the purpose of granting authority to the Purchasing Agent to extend the County's existing Municipal Solid Waste

Collections Contracts and to achieve the greatest efficiencies and optimal

collection service at a cost savings to the County.

**Drafter:** Angela Angel, Department of the Environment

Resource Personnel: Angela Angel, Department of the Environment

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
07/21/2015	County Council	introduced	

**Action Text:** 

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Harrison, Franklin,

Taveras, Davis and Glaros

07/21/2015 County Council rules suspended

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Davis, seconded by Council Member Harrison, that the Council Rules of Procedure be suspended to allow for the immediate adoption of this Resolution. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras and

Toles

Absent: 1 Turner

07/21/2015 County Council adopted

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Vice Chairman Davis, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Patterson and Taveras

Absent: 2 Lehman and Turner

Abstain: 1 Toles

### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

This resolution is required by County Charter Section 603 to authorize the County Purchasing Agent to negotiate extensions of existing contracts for garbage and refuse collection, without competitive bidding.

Document(s): R2015044.docx